

2022-1035

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LOCKHEED MARTIN AERONAUTICS COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals
in Nos. 62505, 62506, Administrative Law Judges Prouty, Shackelford, Sweet,
Smith, and Clarke

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

Jason N. Workmaster
Principal Attorney
Alejandro L. Sarria
900 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5893
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
jworkmaster@milchev.com
asarria@milchev.com

*Attorneys for National Defense
Industrial Association*

January 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DEFINITIZATION CLAUSES MAKE CLEAR THAT A
UNILATERAL DEFINITIZATION MODIFICATION IS AN
IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE CLAIM, AND HOLDING
OTHERWISE WOULD CREATE UNNECESSARY CONFUSION 3

II. CONFIRMING THE IMMEDIATE APPEALABILITY OF A
UNILATERAL DEFINITIZATION MODIFICATION IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE OF THE
CDA 6

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron</i> , ASBCA No. 35950, 88–2 BCA ¶ 20,656	6
<i>BLR Grp. of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 634 (2008)	8
<i>Brunswick Corp.</i> , ASBCA No. 26691, 83-2 BCA ¶ 16,794.....	6
<i>Fiber Materials, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 53616, 07-1 BCA ¶ 33,563.....	6
<i>Garrett v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	3, 7
<i>General Dynamics Corp.</i> , ASBCA No. 31359, 86-3 BCA ¶ 19,008.....	6
<i>General Dynamics Corp. Electric Boat Division</i> , ASBCA No. 25919, 82-1 BCA ¶ 15,616.....	6
<i>General Elec. Co.</i> , ASBCA Nos. 36005 et al., 91-2 BCA ¶ 23,958	7
<i>James Reedom, d/b/a J & M Electronic</i> , ASBCA No. 30226, 85–1 BCA ¶ 17,879	5, 6
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , ASBCA No. 25828, 84-1 BCA ¶ 17,119.....	6

Nuclear Research Corp. v. United States,
814 F.2d 647 (Fed. Cir. 1987)5

Todd Constr., L.P. v. United States,
656 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2011)7

Westinghouse Hanford Co. v. United States,
47 Fed. Cl. 665 (2000)4

Z.A.N. Co. v. United States,
6 Cl. Ct. 298 (1984)5

Statutes

Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. § 7101 *et seq.**passim*

Other Authorities

48 C.F.R. § 252.217-70278

Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement 252.217-70274

Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement 217.7404-48

FAR 2.1012

FAR 52.216-254

FAR 52.249-105
